income statement and consolidated statement of cash flows, as appropriate. Information of GVTG subsidiaris has been

stated in note (V)1 “Information of subsidiaries”. Its financial position at the beginning of the year and the combining

date, and its operating result and cash flows for the period from the beginning of the year to the combination date has

been sated in Note (IX) 1 “Business combination involving enterprises under common control” of “Other significant

matters”.

Guangdong Nan Yue Logistics Company Limited   Annual Report 2012 131

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2012

(V) BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

2. New entities that have been consolidated in the year and entities that are excluded from

consolidation in the year (Continued)

(1) New entity that has been consolidated in the year  (Continued)

The effect of business combination involving enterprises under common control to the consolidated

balance sheet as at 31 December 2011 is as follows:

RMB

Item

2011.12.31

(Before restated)

Effected of

business

combination

involving

enterprises under

comment control

2011.12.31

(After restated)

Cash and bank balances 2,092,231,222.60 143,527,040.87 2,235,758,263.47

Notes receivable 4,435,000.00 — 4,435,000.00

Accounts receivables 898,769,092.76 76,311,360.63 975,080,453.39

Prepayments 98,474,416.62 36,443,709.59 134,918,126.21

Dividends receivable 94,792.23 — 94,792.23

Other receivables 245,282,907.29 118,730,194.31 364,013,101.60

Inventories 379,812,174.60 13,605,149.29 393,417,323.89

Total Current Assets 3,719,099,606.10 388,617,454.69 4,107,717,060.79

Long-term receiveables 22,349,501.66 (22,349,501.66) —

long-term equity investment 93,064,332.82 62,734,462.29 155,798,795.11

Investment properties 11,439,275.14 162,607,470.78 174,046,745.92

Fixed assets 422,895,591.09 978,982,475.88 1,401,878,066.97

Construction in progress 16,492,341.79 90,518,969.62 107,011,311.41

Intangible assets 356,932,310.99 311,643,588.28 668,575,899.27

Goodwill — 34,788,047.05 34,788,047.05

Long-term prepaid expenses 7,667,377.15 14,552,315.20 22,219,692.35

Deferred tax assets 157,511,642.95 2,599,971.89 160,111,614.84

Other non - current assets — 74,584,275.72 74,584,275.72

Total Non-current Assets 1,088,352,373.59 1,710,662,075.05 2,799,014,448.64

Total Assets 4,807,451,979.69 2,099,279,529.74 6,906,731,509.43

Guangdong Nan Yue Logistics Company Limited   Annual Report 2012132

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2012

(V) BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

2. New entities that have been consolidated in the year and entities that are excluded from

consolidation in the year (Continued)

(1) New entity that has been consolidated in the year  (Continued)
The effect of business combination involving enterprises under common control to the consolidated

balance sheet as at 31 December 2011 is as follows: (Continued)

RMB

Item

2011.12.31

(Before restated)

Effected of

business

combination

involving

enterprises under

comment control

2011.12.31

(After restated)

Short-term borrowing 60,000,000.00 30,570,000.00 90,570,000.00

Notes payable 621,558,443.87 6,811,870.00 628,370,313.87

Accounts payable 1,438,110,353.08 114,275,030.95 1,552,385,384.03

Receipts in advance 442,492,499.55 8,196,133.21 450,688,632.76

Employee benefits payable 60,667,664.93 42,599,321.23 103,266,986.16

Taxes payable 138,164,981.99 30,935,951.49 169,100,933.48

Interests payable 10,536,095.95 22,133.26 10,558,229.21

Dividends payable 1,176,000.00 10,902.30 1,186,902.30

Other payables 149,561,112.61 456,041,487.15 605,602,599.76

Non-current liabilities

 due within one year — 32,844,431.89 32,844,431.89

Other current liabilities 567,693,227.72 — 567,693,227.72

Total current liabilities 3,489,960,379.70 722,307,261.48 4,212,267,641.18

Long-term borrowings — 137,146,618.29 137,146,618.29

Long-term payables — 58,463,108.96 58,463,108.96

Provisions — 721,052.31 721,052.31

Deferred tax liabilities 989,134.34 14,310,434.61 15,299,568.95

Other non- current liabilities 4,455,593.10 19,852,824.80 24,308,417.90

Non- current liabilities total 5,444,727.44 230,494,038.97 235,938,766.41

Total liabilities 3,495,405,107.14 952,801,300.45 4,448,206,407.59

Guangdong Nan Yue Logistics Company Limited   Annual Report 2012 133

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2012

(V) BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

2. New entities that have been consolidated in the year and entities that are excluded from

consolidation in the year (Continued)

(1) New entity that has been consolidated in the year  (Continued)

Item

2011.12.31

(Before restated)

Effected of

business

combination

involving

enterprises under

comment control

2011.12.31

(After restated)

Share capital 417,641,867.00 — 417,641,867.00

Capital reserve 274,825,436.40 640,862,873.66 915,688,310.06

Special reserve 2,954,571.68 4,639,916.21 7,594,487.89

Surplus reserve 120,497,853.66 45,564,923.06 166,062,776.72

Retained profits 353,921,236.48 54,010,840.99 407,932,077.47

Translation differences arising

 on translation of financial

 statements denominated

 in foreign currencies (34,800,450.16) — (34,800,450.16)

Total shareholders’ equity

 attributable to quity holders

 of the Company 1,135,040,515.06 745,078,553.92 1,880,119,068.98

Minority interests 177,006,357.49 401,399,675.37 578,406,032.86

Total shareholders’ equity 1,312,046,872.55 1,146,478,229.29 2,458,525,101.84

Total liabilities and

 shareholders’ equity 4,807,451,979.69 2,099,279,529.74 6,906,731,509.43

Guangdong Nan Yue Logistics Company Limited   Annual Report 2012134

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2012

(V) BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

2. New entities that have been consolidated in the year and entities that are excluded from

consolidation in the year (Continued)

(1) New entity that has been consolidated in the year  (Continued)
The effect of business combination involving enterprises under common control to the consolidated

income statement for the year ended 31 December 2011 is as follows:

RMB

Item
2011

(Before restated)

Effected of
business

combination
involving

enterprises under
comment control

2011
(After restated)

Operating income 5,145,170,830.30 1,778,060,870.71 6,923,231,701.01
Less: Operating costs 4,630,186,848.00 1,325,987,371.38 5,956,174,219.38
   Business taxes and levies 68,310,569.81 63,677,946.19 131,988,516.00
   Selling expenses 102,620,432.83 1,155,267.40 103,775,700.23
   Administrative expenses 227,770,639.17 281,666,612.70 509,437,251.87
   Financial expenses 19,483,004.90 27,087,442.01 46,570,446.91
   Impairment losses of assets (9,907,488.81) 59,950.33 (9,847,538.48)
Add:Investment income 5,085,360.25 (2,070,854.20) 3,014,506.05

Operating profit 111,792,184.65 76,355,426.50 188,147,611.15

Add: Non-operating income 10,509,895.96 62,160,992.86 72,670,888.82
Less: Non-operating expenses 2,874,683.76 5,859,917.29 8,734,601.05

Total profit 119,427,396.85 132,656,502.07 252,083,898.92

Less: Income tax expenses 49,055,086.25 30,731,528.59 79,786,614.84

Net profit 70,372,310.60 101,924,973.48 172,297,284.08

Net profit attributable to
 shareholders of the Company 82,862,482.80 42,623,286.39 125,485,769.19
Profit or loss attributable to
 minority interests (12,490,172.20) 59,301,687.09 46,811,514.89
Other comprehensive income (10,687,891.20) — (10,687,891.20)

Total comprehensive income 59,684,419.40 101,924,973.48 161,609,392.88

Total comprehensive income
 attributable to shareholders
 of the Company 77,432,493.24 42,623,286.39 120,055,779.63

Total comprehensive income
 attributable to minority interests (17,748,073.84) 59,301,687.09 41,553,613.25

Guangdong Nan Yue Logistics Company Limited   Annual Report 2012 135

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2012

(V) BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

2. New entities that have been consolidated in the year and entities that are excluded from

consolidation in the year (Continued)

(1) New entity that has been consolidated in the year  (Continued)
The effect of business combination involving enterprises under common control to the consolidated cash

flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2011 is as follows: (Continued)

RMB

Item

2011

(Before restated)

Effected of

business

combination

involving

enterprises under

comment control

2011

(After restated)

I. Cash Flows from

  Operating Activities:

 Cash receipts from the sale

  of goods and the rendering

  of services 5,240,130,681.83 1,764,746,488.25 7,004,877,170.08

 Receipts of tax refunds 4,547,620.47 — 4,547,620.47

 Other cash receipts relating

  to operating activities 199,388,790.56 118,326,139.77 317,714,930.33

 Sub-total of cash inflows from

  operating activities 5,444,067,092.86 1,883,072,628.02 7,327,139,720.88

 Cash payments for goods

  purchased and services

  received 3,889,365,681.46 886,688,059.63 4,776,053,741.09

 Cash payments to and on

  behalf of employees 338,093,539.50 474,038,103.00 812,131,642.50

 Payments of various types of

  taxes 216,762,100.21 93,160,182.30 309,922,282.51

 Other cash payments relating

  to operating activities 176,273,798.85 107,159,141.00 283,432,939.85

 Sub-total of cash outflows

  from operating activities 4,620,495,120.02 1,561,045,485.93 6,181,540,605.95

 Net Cash Flow from

  Operating Activities 823,571,972.84 322,027,142.09 1,145,599,114.93

Guangdong Nan Yue Logistics Company Limited   Annual Report 2012136

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2012

(V) BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

2. New entities that have been consolidated in the year and entities that are excluded from

consolidation in the year (Continued)

(1) New entity that has been consolidated in the year  (Continued)

The effect of business combination involving enterprises under common control to the consolidated cash

flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2011 is as follows: (Continued)

RMB

Item
2011

(Before restated)

Effected of
business

combination
involving

enterprises under
comment control

2011
(After restated)

II. Cash Flows from Investing
  Activities:
 Cash receipts from disposals
  and recovery of
  investments 15,372.52 1,360,000.00 1,375,372.52
 Cash receipts from
  investment income — 4,740,000.00 4,740,000.00
 Net cash receipts from
  disposals of fixed assets,
  intangible assets and
  other long-term assets 1,538,611.80 9,267,188.38 10,805,800.18
 Other cash received relating
  to investing activities — — —

 Sub-total of cash inflows from
  investing activities 1,553,984.32 15,367,188.38 16,921,172.70

 Cash payments to acquire
  or construct fixed assets,
  intangible assets and other
  long-term assets 105,128,327.45 308,268,592.08 413,396,919.53
 Cash payments to
  acquire investments 26,860,500.00 (19,060,500.00) 7,800,000.00
 Net cash payments for
  acquisitions of subsidiaries
  and other business units 69,564,856.62 — 69,564,856.62

 Sub-total of cash outflows
  from investing activities 201,553,684.07 289,208,092.08 490,761,776.15

 Net Cash Flow from
  Investing Activities (199,999,699.75) (273,840,903.70) (473,840,603.45)

Guangdong Nan Yue Logistics Company Limited   Annual Report 2012 137

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2012

(V) BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

2. New entities that have been consolidated in the year and entities that are excluded from

consolidation in the year (Continued)

(1) New entity that has been consolidated in the year  (Continued)

The effect of business combination involving enterprises under common control to the consolidated cash

flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2011 is as follows: (Continued)

Item
2011

(Before restated)

Effected of
business

combination
involving

enterprises under
comment control

2011
(After restated)

III. Cash Flows from Financing
  Activities:
 Cash receipts from capital
  contributions — 12,933,496.00 12,933,496.00
 Cash receipts from
  borrowings 405,000,000.00 566,954,800.00 971,954,800.00

 Sub-total of cash inflows from
  financing activities 405,000,000.00 579,888,296.00 984,888,296.00

 Cash repayments of
  borrowings 385,800,000.00 611,885,236.48 997,685,236.48
 Cash payments for
  distribution of dividends
  or settlement of interest
  expenses 47,053,471.48 71,185,492.17 118,238,963.65
 Other cash payments relating
  to financing activities — 9,740,768.80 9,740,768.80

 Sub-total of cash outflows
  from financing activities 432,853,471.48 692,811,497.45 1,125,664,968.93

 Net Cash Flow from Financing
  Activities (27,853,471.48) (112,923,201.45) (140,776,672.93)

IV. Effect of Foreign Exchange
  Rate Changes on Cash
  and Cash Equivalents (4,852,625.96) — (4,852,625.96)

V. Net Increase in Cash and
  Cash Equivalents 590,866,175.65 (64,736,963.06) 526,129,212.59
 Add: Opening balance of
  Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,499,809,372.26 200,213,034.47 1,700,022,406.73

VI. Closing Balance of Cash
  and Cash Equivalents 2,090,675,547.91 135,476,071.41 2,226,151,619.32

Guangdong Nan Yue Logistics Company Limited   Annual Report 2012138

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2012

(V) BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

2. New entities that have been consolidated in the year and entities that are excluded from

consolidation in the year (Continued)

(2) Entities that are excluded from consolidation in the year

a. Subsidiaries of the Group before combination date

RMB

Name

Net Assets at the

date of disposal

Net Profit from the

beginning of the

current period to the

date of disposal